Legal Aid
Agency

2018 Standard Civil Contract - Face to Face Procurement Process and Supplemental
Procurement Process — Bids received

The LAA has already offered two opportunities to interested organisations to tender to
deliver Face to Face Contract Work; the Main Procurement Process and the Supplemental
Face to Face Procurement Process.

The Further Face to Face Procurement Process is now open to organisations who wish to
deliver additional services or who have yet to bid for these contracts.

The information below sets out the bids received in each of the Categories of Law by
Procurement Area or Immigration Access Point already received and which have been
awarded subject to verification.

This information may help interested organisations to identify where they wish to deliver
services under the 2018 Standard Civil Contract.

Please note that information on the number of Mediation bids has not been included.

Community Care

Number of Offices Number of

Procurement Area bid Organisations bid

East Midlands 7 6
Eastern 8 8
London 99 82
Merseyside 4 4
North East 5 4
North West 14 12
South 8 8
South East 5 5
South West 16 13
Wales 10 7
West Midlands 13 12
Yorkshire and Humberside 14 10

Claims Against Public Authorities

Procurement Area Number of Offices Number of

o] [0} Organisations bid
London 79 67

Midlands and East of England 20 17




North East 25 19
North West 29 24
South East 12 11
South West 7 7
Wales 5 3

Clinical Negligence

Number of Offices Number of
Procurement Area bid Organisations bid
London 41 37
Midlands and East of England 47 34
North East 40 33
North West 20 19
South East 29 25
South West 22 16
Wales 15 12
Family
Number of Offices Number of

Procurement Area bid Organisations bid
Barnsley 8 8
Bedfordshire 25 24
Berkshire 24 22
Birmingham 49 44
Bolton 8 7
Bournemouth & Poole 7 7
Bradford 25 22
Bridgend, Cardiff and the Vale 36 29
Buckinghamshire 16 15
Bury 9 8
Calderdale 8 7
Cambridgeshire 13 12
Central Wales 9 8
Cheshire 23 15
City of Bristol, South Gloucestershire

and North Somerset 25 18
City of Derby 12 12




City of Kingston upon Hull
City of Leicester

City of Plymouth

City of Stoke-on-Trent
City of Wolverhampton
Cornwall

Coventry

Cumbria

Darlington

Devon

Doncaster

Dorset

Dudley

Durham

East Essex

East Lancashire

East London

East Riding of Yorkshire
East Sussex

Gateshead
Gloucestershire

Greater Nottingham
Hampshire

Hartlepool

Herefordshire & Worcestershire
Inner London

Kirklees

Knowsley

Leeds

Leicestershire & Rutland
Lincolnshire

Liverpool

Manchester

Mid and South West Kent
Middlesbrough

Neath Port Talbot and Swansea
Newcastle upon Tyne
Norfolk

North Derbyshire
North East Lincolnshire & North
Lincolnshire

North East Wales

North Hertfordshire
North Kent and Medway
North Nottinghamshire

10
12

11
11
23
13
13

32
14
10
13
24
15
31
167

11

14
21
23

22
120
17

42
15
22
20
38
17
11
19
20
18
10

15
18
13
20
22

10
12

10
11
13

21
13

11
17
11
16
151

10

11
19
16

17
109
13

29
12
11
16
37
15

17
20
16
10

10
13
12
17
17



North Tyneside
North West Wales
North Yorkshire
Northamptonshire
Northumberland
Oldham

Oxfordshire
Portsmouth & Isle of Wight
Redcar and Cleveland
Rhondda Cynon Taff & Merthyr
Tydfil

Rochdale
Rotherham

Salford

Sandwell

Sefton

Sheffield

Shropshire

Solihull

Somerset

South Derbyshire
South East Wales
South Hertfordshire
South Tyneside
South West Wales
Southampton

St. Helens
Staffordshire
Stockport
Stockton-on-Tees
Suffolk

Sunderland

Surrey

Tameside

The City of Brighton and Hove
The Kent Coast
Trafford

Wakefield

Walsall

Warrington & Halton
Warwickshire

West Essex

West Lancashire
West London

West Sussex

20
24
11
14

13
12

15

10

(o]

15
13

23
10
30
12
10
14
11

17

21
13
15
10
12
12

13

12
12
30
31
112
14

10
19
10
10

13

10

10

\‘

14
11

19

24
11

11
11

17

18
12
14

12

10

10
10
22
24
101
12



Wigan 6 5
Wiltshire 14
Wirral 10 9

©

Housing and Debt

Number of Offices Number of
Procurement Area bid Organisations bid

Barking and Dagenham 11
Barnet

Barnsley

Bedfordshire

Berkshire

Bexley

Birmingham 1
Bolton

Bournemouth & Poole

Bradford

Brent

Bridgend, Cardiff and the Vale

Bromley

Buckinghamshire

Bury

Calderdale

Cambridgeshire

Camden

Central Wales

Cheshire
City of Bristol, South Gloucestershire
and North Somerset

City of Derby

City of Kingston upon Hull
City of Leicester

City of Plymouth

City of Stoke-on-Trent
City of Westminster

City of Wolverhampton
Cornwall

Coventry

Croydon 1
Cumbria

Darlington

Devon

Doncaster
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Dorset

Dudley

Durham

Ealing

East Essex

East Lancashire

East Riding of Yorkshire
East Sussex

Enfield

Gateshead
Gloucestershire

Greater Nottingham
Greenwich

Hackney & City of London
Hammersmith and Fulham
Hampshire

Haringey

Harrow

Hartlepool

Havering

Herefordshire & Worcestershire
Hillingdon

Hounslow

Islington

Kensington and Chelsea
Kingston upon Thames & Richmond
upon Thames

Kirklees

Knowsley

Lambeth

Leeds

Leicestershire & Rutland
Lewisham

Lincolnshire

Liverpool

Manchester

Merton & Sutton

Mid and South West Kent
Middlesbrough

Neath Port Talbot and Swansea
Newcastle upon Tyne
Newham

Norfolk

North Derbyshire
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North East Lincolnshire & North
Lincolnshire

North East Wales
North Hertfordshire
North Kent and Medway
North Nottinghamshire
North Tyneside

North West Wales
North Yorkshire
Northamptonshire
Northumberland
Oldham

Oxfordshire
Portsmouth & Isle of Wight
Redbridge

Redcar and Cleveland
Rhondda Cynon Taff & Merthyr
Tydfil

Rochdale

Rotherham

Salford

Sandwell

Sefton

Sheffield

Shropshire

Solihull

Somerset

South Derbyshire
South East Wales
South Hertfordshire
South Tyneside

South West Wales
Southampton
Southwark
Staffordshire
Stockport
Stockton-on-Tees

St. Helens

Suffolk

Sunderland

Surrey

Tameside

The City of Brighton and Hove
The Kent Coast
Tower Hamlets
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Trafford 2 2
Wakefield 4 3
Walsall 2 2
Waltham Forest 7 7
Wandsworth 10 10
Warrington & Halton 1 1
Warwickshire 1 1
West Essex 3 3
West Lancashire 5 3
West Sussex 2 2
Wigan 1 1
Wiltshire 2 2
Wirral 2 2

Immigration and Asylum

Number of Offices Number of
Access Point bid Organisations bid
Bedfordshire & South Hertfordshire 11 11
Bridgend, Cardiff and South East
Wales 12 9
Buckinghamshire 4 4
Cambridgeshire & Northamptonshire 8 8
City of Bristol, Gloucestershire and
North Somerset 11 11
City of Kingston upon Hull 2 2
City of Leicester 7 7
City of Plymouth and Devon 1 1
City of Stoke-on-Trent 3 3
County Durham East, Teesside,
Tyne & Wear and Gateshead 17 12
Coventry 5 5
East & West Lancashire 3 3
Greater Manchester 42 38
Greater Nottingham, Derby & South
Derbyshire 8 7
Hampshire, Southampton,
Portsmouth & Isle of Wight 6 6
London 181 151
Merseyside 6 5
Mid, South West and Coastal Kent 5 5
Neath Port Talbot and Swansea 2 2
North East Wales 1 1
Oxfordshire & Berkshire 5 5

South Staffordshire, Sandwell and
Birmingham 49 44

South Yorkshire 14 12



Surrey & Sussex 2 2
Swindon 2 2
West Yorkshire 24 19

Mental Health

Number of Offices Number of
Procurement Area bid Organisations bid
Midlands and East 53 53
North 60 58
South and South East 116 115
South West 21 21
Wales 17 17

Public Law

Number of Offices Number of
London 134 115
Midlands and East of England 35 26
North East 30 23
North West 21 19
South East 16 12
South West 14 13
Wales 9 7

Welfare Benefits

Number of Offices Number of
Procurement Area bid Organisations bid

London and south east 103 87
Midlands and East 14 10
North 33 21
south west and Wales 10 7




