

2018 Standard Civil Contract - Face to Face Procurement Process and Supplemental Procurement Process – Bids received

The LAA has already offered two opportunities to interested organisations to tender to deliver Face to Face Contract Work; the Main Procurement Process and the Supplemental Face to Face Procurement Process.

The Further Face to Face Procurement Process is now open to organisations who wish to deliver additional services or who have yet to bid for these contracts.

The information below sets out the bids received in each of the Categories of Law by Procurement Area or Immigration Access Point already received and which have been awarded subject to verification.

This information may help interested organisations to identify where they wish to deliver services under the 2018 Standard Civil Contract.

Please note that information on the number of Mediation bids has not been included.

Community Care

Procurement Area	Number of Offices bid	Number of Organisations bid
East Midlands	7	6
Eastern	8	8
London	99	82
Merseyside	4	4
North East	5	4
North West	14	12
South	8	8
South East	5	5
South West	16	13
Wales	10	7
West Midlands	13	12
Yorkshire and Humberside	14	10

Claims Against Public Authorities

Procurement Area	Number of Offices bid	Number of Organisations bid	
London	79		67
Midlands and East of England	20		17

North East	25	19
North West	29	24
South East	12	11
South West	7	7
Wales	5	3

Clinical Negligence

Procurement Area	Number of Offices bid	Number of Organisations bid
London	41	37
Midlands and East of England	47	34
North East	40	33
North West	20	19
South East	29	25
South West	22	16
Wales	15	12

Family

Procurement Area	Number of Offices bid	Number of Organisations bid
Barnsley	8	8
Bedfordshire	25	24
Berkshire	24	22
Birmingham	49	44
Bolton	8	7
Bournemouth & Poole	7	7
Bradford	25	22
Bridgend, Cardiff and the Vale	36	29
Buckinghamshire	16	15
Bury	9	8
Calderdale	8	7
Cambridgeshire	13	12
Central Wales	9	8
Cheshire	23	15
City of Bristol, South Gloucestershire and North Somerset	25	18
City of Derby	12	12

City of Kingston upon Hull	10	10
City of Leicester	12	12
City of Plymouth	8	8
City of Stoke-on-Trent	11	9
City of Wolverhampton	11	10
Cornwall	23	11
Coventry	13	13
Cumbria	13	9
Darlington	7	7
Devon	32	21
Doncaster	14	13
Dorset	10	8
Dudley	13	11
Durham	24	17
East Essex	15	11
East Lancashire	31	16
East London	167	151
East Riding of Yorkshire	6	5
East Sussex	11	10
Gateshead	5	5
Gloucestershire	14	11
Greater Nottingham	21	19
Hampshire	23	16
Hartlepool	4	4
Herefordshire & Worcestershire	22	17
Inner London	120	109
Kirklees	17	13
Knowsley	4	4
Leeds	42	29
Leicestershire & Rutland	15	12
Lincolnshire	22	11
Liverpool	20	16
Manchester	38	37
Mid and South West Kent	17	15
Middlesbrough	11	9
Neath Port Talbot and Swansea	19	17
Newcastle upon Tyne	20	20
Norfolk	18	16
North Derbyshire	10	10
North East Lincolnshire & North		
Lincolnshire	15	10
North East Wales	18	13
North Hertfordshire	13	12
North Kent and Medway	20	17
North Nottinghamshire	22	17

North Tyneside	6	6
North West Wales	20	10
North Yorkshire	24	19
Northamptonshire	11	10
Northumberland	14	10
Oldham	7	7
Oxfordshire	13	13
Portsmouth & Isle of Wight	12	9
Redcar and Cleveland	5	5
Rhondda Cynon Taff & Merthyr		
Tydfil	15	10
Rochdale	8	8
Rotherham	10	10
Salford	7	7
Sandwell	8	7
Sefton	6	6
Sheffield	15	14
Shropshire	13	11
Solihull	6	6
Somerset	23	19
South Derbyshire	10	9
South East Wales	30	24
South Hertfordshire	12	11
South Tyneside	10	9
South West Wales	14	11
Southampton	11	11
St. Helens	5	5
Staffordshire	17	17
Stockport	8	7
Stockton-on-Tees	6	6
Suffolk	21	18
Sunderland	13	12
Surrey	15	14
Tameside	10	9
The City of Brighton and Hove	12	12
The Kent Coast	12	9
Trafford	6	6
Wakefield	13	10
Walsall	8	7
Warrington & Halton	12	10
Warwickshire	12	10
West Essex	30	22
West Lancashire	31	24
West London	112	101
West Sussex	14	12

Wigan	6	5
Wiltshire	14	9
Wirral	10	9

Housing and Debt

Procurement Area	Number of Offices bid	Number of Organisations bid
Barking and Dagenham	11	10
Barnet	9	9
Barnsley	1	1
Bedfordshire	7	7
Berkshire	5	5
Bexley	8	8
Birmingham	10	9
Bolton	2	2
Bournemouth & Poole	2	2
Bradford	6	6
Brent	9	9
Bridgend, Cardiff and the Vale	6	4
Bromley	5	5
Buckinghamshire	4	4
Bury	2	2
Calderdale	2	2
Cambridgeshire	2	2
Camden	7	7
Central Wales	3	1
Cheshire	2	2
City of Bristol, South Gloucestershire and North Somerset	6	6
City of Derby	1	1
City of Kingston upon Hull	1	1
City of Leicester	2	2
City of Plymouth	1	1
City of Stoke-on-Trent	2	2
City of Westminster	8	8
City of Wolverhampton	4	4
Cornwall	1	1
Coventry	2	2
Croydon	14	14
Cumbria	2	2
Darlington	1	1
Devon	1	1
Doncaster	0	0

Dorset	0	0
Dudley	4	4
Durham	3	2
Ealing	12	12
East Essex	3	3
East Lancashire	1	1
East Riding of Yorkshire	1	1
East Sussex	4	3
Enfield	3	3
Gateshead	2	2
Gloucestershire	2	2
Greater Nottingham	6	6
Greenwich	8	8
Hackney & City of London	15	15
Hammersmith and Fulham	4	4
Hampshire	3	3
Haringey	15	15
Harrow	7	7
Hartlepool	0	0
Havering	3	3
Herefordshire & Worcestershire	2	2
Hillingdon	4	4
Hounslow	9	9
Islington	14	14
Kensington and Chelsea	2	2
Kingston upon Thames & Richmond upon Thames	2	2
Kirklees	6	5
Knowsley	2	2
Lambeth	14	14
Leeds	11	8
Leicestershire & Rutland	2	2
Lewisham	16	16
Lincolnshire	3	2
Liverpool	11	6
Manchester	20	19
Merton & Sutton	7	7
Mid and South West Kent	3	3
Middlesbrough	4	3
Neath Port Talbot and Swansea	5	3
Newcastle upon Tyne	3	3
Newham	20	20
Norfolk	2	2
North Derbyshire	1	1

North East Lincolnshire & North		
Lincolnshire	4	3
North East Wales	4	1
North Hertfordshire	4	2
North Kent and Medway	8	5
North Nottinghamshire	2	2
North Tyneside	3	3
North West Wales	3	1
North Yorkshire	1	1
Northamptonshire	8	3
Northumberland	6	2
Oldham	3	3
Oxfordshire	2	2
Portsmouth & Isle of Wight	0	0
Redbridge	6	6
Redcar and Cleveland	1	1
Rhondda Cynon Taff & Merthyr		
Tydfil	3	1
Rochdale	2	2
Rotherham	1	1
Salford	2	1
Sandwell	2	2
Sefton	2	2
Sheffield	5	4
Shropshire	2	2
Solihull	2	2
Somerset	2	2
South Derbyshire	1	1
South East Wales	5	2
South Hertfordshire	2	1
South Tyneside	1	1
South West Wales	6	2
Southampton	3	3
Southwark	20	19
Staffordshire	1	1
Stockport	3	3
Stockton-on-Tees	1	1
St. Helens	1	1
Suffolk	1	1
Sunderland	3	3
Surrey	2	2
Tameside	5	5
The City of Brighton and Hove	2	2
The Kent Coast	3	3
Tower Hamlets	8	8

Trafford	2	2
Wakefield	4	3
Walsall	2	2
Waltham Forest	7	7
Wandsworth	10	10
Warrington & Halton	1	1
Warwickshire	1	1
West Essex	3	3
West Lancashire	5	3
West Sussex	2	2
Wigan	1	1
Wiltshire	2	2
Wirral	2	2

Immigration and Asylum

Access Point	Number of Offices bid	Number of Organisations bid
Bedfordshire & South Hertfordshire	11	11
Bridgend, Cardiff and South East Wales	12	9
Buckinghamshire	4	4
Cambridgeshire & Northamptonshire	8	8
City of Bristol, Gloucestershire and North Somerset	11	11
City of Kingston upon Hull	2	2
City of Leicester	7	7
City of Plymouth and Devon	1	1
City of Stoke-on-Trent	3	3
County Durham East, Teesside, Tyne & Wear and Gateshead	17	12
Coventry	5	5
East & West Lancashire	3	3
Greater Manchester	42	38
Greater Nottingham, Derby & South Derbyshire	8	7
Hampshire, Southampton, Portsmouth & Isle of Wight	6	6
London	181	151
Merseyside	6	5
Mid, South West and Coastal Kent	5	5
Neath Port Talbot and Swansea	2	2
North East Wales	1	1
Oxfordshire & Berkshire	5	5
South Staffordshire, Sandwell and Birmingham	49	44
South Yorkshire	14	12

Surrey & Sussex	2	2
Swindon	2	2
West Yorkshire	24	19

Mental Health

Procurement Area	Number of Offices bid	Number of Organisations bid
Midlands and East	53	53
North	60	58
South and South East	116	115
South West	21	21
Wales	17	17

Public Law

Procurement Area	Number of Offices bid	Number of Organisations bid
London	134	115
Midlands and East of England	35	26
North East	30	23
North West	21	19
South East	16	12
South West	14	13
Wales	9	7

Welfare Benefits

Procurement Area	Number of Offices bid	Number of Organisations bid	
London and south east	103		87
Midlands and East	14		10
North	33		21
south west and Wales	10		7